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MISSOURI DENTAL BOARD,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 11-0328 DB



)

JOHN C. KENNEDY, D.D.S.,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


John C. Kennedy, D.D.S., is subject to discipline because he violated state drug laws, practiced while under the influence of controlled substances, and refused to adhere to his controlled substance treatment plan.
Procedure


The Missouri Dental Board (“Board”) filed a complaint on February 22, 2011, seeking this Commission’s determination that cause exists to discipline Kennedy’s license as a dentist.  Kennedy was served with a notice of the complaint and hearing by publication in the News Tribune of Cole County, Missouri, on December 27, 2011 and January 3, 10, and 17, 2012.  Kennedy did not file an answer and made no contact with this Commission.  This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on May 11, 2012.  Tina M. Crow Halcomb represented the Board.  Kennedy did not personally appear and was not represented by counsel.


The matter became ready for our decision on June 26, 2012, the last date for filing a written argument.

Findings of Fact

1. Kennedy was licensed by the Board as a dentist at all times relevant to these findings.
2. Kennedy’s practice was located in Platte City, Missouri, at all times relevant to these findings.
3. On August 26, 2009, Kennedy was observed by officers of the Platte City Police Department to be treating patients while under the influence of methamphetamine.
  Specifically, the officers, who were trained in drug recognition, observed Kennedy was unable to identify his employees and acted in a manner consistent with an individual under the influence of a central nervous system stimulant.
4. On August 27, 2009, while treating a patient, Kennedy was requested by a Board investigator to produce a urine sample for a drug screen.  This drug screen tested positive for methamphetamine.  Kennedy did not have a prescription to validly possess methamphetamine.
5. Kennedy admitted he consumed methamphetamine immediately prior to treating patients at his practice.

6. On September 8, 2009, Kennedy was enjoined from practicing dentistry by the Circuit Court of Platte County until deemed safe by the Board.
7. In September 2009, the Board sent Kennedy to Health Care Connections of Tampa (“Health Care”), in Tampa, Florida, for evaluation of substance abuse.  Health Care diagnosed a substance abuse problem and developed a treatment plan.  However, Kennedy refused to participate in the treatment plan.
8. In October 2009, the Board sent Kennedy to Palmetto Addiction Recovery Center (“Palmetto”), in Palmetto, Louisiana, for evaluation of substance abuse.  Before his evaluation could be completed, Palmetto asked Kennedy to leave.
9. Later in October 2009, the Board sent Kennedy to Pinegrove Behavioral Health and Addiction Center (“Pinegrove”), in Hattiesburg, Mississippi, for evaluation of substance abuse.  Pinegrove diagnosed a substance abuse problem and Kennedy remained on campus for treatment.
10. On January 7, 2010, Kennedy was discharged from Pinegrove.  One of the conditions of Kennedy’s discharge was that he participate in drug screens, including at least one random screen, over the next year.
11. On April 15, 2010, Kennedy met with the Board to discuss the progress of his treatment for controlled substance dependency.

12. During the Board meeting, Kennedy was asked to submit a urine sample for a drug screen.  Kennedy agreed, left the room for the purpose of producing a sample, and never returned.  The Board attempted to call Kennedy on his cell phone, but there was no answer.  By evading this drug test, Kennedy failed to adhere to the conditions of his treatment plan.
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.
 The Board has the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that Kennedy has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board alleges there is cause to discipline under § 332.321, which provides:
2. The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her 
permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) Use of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person's ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;
*   *   *

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of, or relating to one's ability to perform, the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter; 

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;

*   *   *

(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;
*   *   *

(15) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government;

*   *   *

(20) Being unable to practice as a dentist, specialist or hygienist with reasonable skill and safety to patients by reasons of professional incompetency, or because of illness, drunkenness, excessive use of drugs, narcotics, chemicals, or as a result of any mental or physical condition. In enforcing this subdivision the board shall, after a hearing before the board…
Controlled Substances – Subdivisions (1) and (15)


Kennedy tested positive for methamphetamine.  Section 195.202 provides:

Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.
Section 324.041 provides:

For the purpose of determining whether cause for discipline or denial exists under the statutes of any board, commission, or committee within the division of professional registration, any licensee, registrant, permittee, or applicant that tests* positive for a controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, is presumed to have unlawfully possessed the controlled substance in violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state, or the federal government unless he or she has a valid prescription for the controlled substance. The burden of proof that the controlled substance was not unlawfully possessed in violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state, or the federal government is upon the licensee, registrant, permittee, or applicant.

Kennedy tested positive for the controlled substance and did not provide proof of legal possession. We find that Kennedy unlawfully possessed methamphetamine in violation of 
§ 195.202.  Such unlawful possession is cause to discipline his license under § 332.321.2(15).  The fact that such unlawful possession occurred in the form of consuming the controlled substance immediately prior to treating patients demonstrates the use of a controlled substance to the extent it impairs his ability to perform the work of a dentist and is cause for discipline under § 332.321.2(1).
Professional Standards – Subdivision (5)


In its complaint, the Board limits its allegations under this subdivision to incompetency, misconduct, and gross negligence.  Therefore, we limit our analysis under this subdivision to these issues.


Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Reg’n for 
the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being.”
  The disciplinary statute does not state that licensees may be subject to discipline for “incompetent” acts.  Kennedy’s conduct of treating patients while under the influence of methamphetamine falls below the proper standard of care for a dentist.  He is known to have committed this act at least twice.  Furthermore, his refusal to rehabilitate by adhering to the conditions of his treatment program shows he possesses a state of being that goes well beyond those two days of practicing while under the influence.  We find that Kennedy was incompetent.


Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Kennedy’s conduct of treating patients under the influence of methamphetamine was clearly willful and with a wrongful intention.  He committed misconduct.


Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  There is an overlap between the required mental states for misconduct and for gross negligence to the extent that misconduct can be shown for the licensee’s “indifference to the natural consequences” of his or her conduct and that gross negligence requires the licensee’s conscious indifference to a professional duty or standard of care.  Before determining whether there was gross negligence, we examine whether there was negligence. 
  Negligence is defined as “the failure to use that degree of skill and learning ordinarily used under the same or similar circumstances by members of [the] . . . profession.”
  It is the proper standard of care for a dentist to be sober and not under the 
influence of controlled substances when treating his patients.  Kennedy failed to do this, and his conduct was negligent.  Furthermore, the potential for patient harm is great when a dentist practices under the influence of a controlled substance.  We therefore find that Kennedy’s deviation from his professional duty as a dentist was so egregious that it rises to the level of gross negligence.

Kennedy is subject to discipline under § 332.321.2(5) for incompetency, misconduct, and gross negligence.
Violation of Statutes and Regulations – Subdivision (6)

The Board alleges there is cause to discipline Kennedy’s license under § 335.066.2(6), but its complaint contains no statute or regulation under Chapter 335 that he allegedly violated.  We cannot find cause to discipline for uncharged conduct.
  Kennedy is not subject to discipline under § 332.321.2(6).
Professional Trust – Subdivision (13)


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  Patients must trust that their dentist is not under the influence of a controlled substance when they are being treated.  Kennedy violated this professional trust.  He is subject to discipline under § 332.321.2(13).

Unable to Practice – Subdivision (20)

Despite appearing in the list of grounds for discipline that the Board would bring before this Commission, this subdivision provides jurisdiction to the Board to conduct a hearing 
regarding a dentist’s ability to practice.  This subdivision does not provide jurisdiction to this Commission to determine a cause for discipline.  Consequently, we do not find Kennedy is subject to discipline under § 332.321.2(20).
Summary


Kennedy is subject to discipline under § 332.321.2(1), (5), (13), and (15).

SO ORDERED on December 18, 2012.


                                                                __________________________________

                                                                SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI 


                                                                Commissioner

� Methamphetamine is a schedule II controlled substance pursuant to § 195.017.4(3)(c).  Statutory references are to RSMo. Supp. 2011 unless otherwise noted.


�Section 621.045.


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


� Tendai v. Missouri State Bd. of Reg’n for the Healing Arts, 161 S.W.3d 358, 369 (Mo. banc 2005).


� 293 S.W.3d 423 (Mo. banc 2009).  


� Id. at 435.


�Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


�744 S.W.2d at 533.


� Although this is not a separate cause for discipline, we consider the “negligence” standard to compare it with the “gross negligence” standard.


� Hickman v. Branson Ear, Nose & Throat, Inc., 256 S.W.3d 120, 122 (Mo. banc 2008).


��HYPERLINK "http://web2.westlaw.com/find/default.wl?mt=61&db=713&tc=-1&rp=%2ffind%2fdefault.wl&findtype=Y&ordoc=2027777112&serialnum=1993238860&vr=2.0&fn=_top&sv=Split&tf=-1&referencepositiontype=S&pbc=3C9B994B&referenceposition=297&rs=WLW12.04" \t "_top"�Dental Bd. v. Cohen, 867 S.W.2d 295, 297 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993)�.


	�Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).   


	�Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  
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